Origination Form
Proposed Revisions to a Standard Plans Index

Originator: Turley, Joshua Index Number: 700-020
Date: 4/3/2024 Sheet Number(s): 2
E-mail: Joshua.Turley@dot.state.fl.us Index Title: MULTI-COLUMN GROUND SIGN

Summary of the changes:

Sheet 2: Adding casting hole option in the stub column to allow for horizontal precast casting. Modifying
foundation detail to show the holes.

Commentary/Background:

Precaster requested the casting holes so that they could cast horizontally and not get voids around the embed
caused by trapped pockets of air. The holes allow the air bubbles to escape during vibration.

Other Affected Documents/Offices Person Contacted Affected (Yes/No)
Other Standard Plans No
Florida Design Manual No
Standard Specifications No
Basis of Estimates Manual No
Approved Product List No
Construction Office No
Maintenance Office No

Implementation

["FY-Standard Plans (Next Release)"]



3:01:56 PM

10/3/2023

H.S. Base Bolt With 3 See Base
FOUNDATION DATA Washers & Hex Nut Plate Detail B

Steel [ Sue T rein -0 Each Bolt. see \ ’J L‘
Dia. | Dept olumn ' able for Bo ia. — f=—
STATE OF FLORIDA Possécf;oiiub p Length |Bars'V Torque. See Assembly * Column * \ \
Of Base Instructions. — ~ ® ®
WELCOME CENTER S 3x5.7 2'-0 4'-0 3-0" | 10-#6 W _— Washer (Typ.) < QI R (Typ.)
W 6x12 2'-0" 6'-0" | 3'-0" | 10-#6 = — ‘ i \@
i Top Base Plate—~__| | ®
W 8x18 2'-4" 7'-6" 4'-0" 8-#8 Re/move All A | i |‘/ ! I
. o ey — Galvanizing 9] . . j = i
W 8x24 2, 4” 8’6” 41 0” 8-#8 Runs Or Beads /I ‘ Shims As Required ‘ Base Bolt Plate Thickness=0.0149" (28 Gauge)
W 10x33 | 2-4" | 10-3" | 4-0" | 8-#8 In Washer Area ‘ [1 . Bolt Keeper Plate | Dia. =L, SECTION A-A BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
W 12x45 | 28" [ 11-3"| 5-0" | 10-#8 Shims As — Washer (Typ.) 5
Diameter Required ~ — Lr2 ‘ ‘
Conne?taigﬁ (See Table) METLU Il i II\tEDI| 7' ™ Bottom Base Plate = J ’i L‘ L
Detail ! = T ] T \ é ‘ \
| - Il I W]P \ \\& Washer (Typ.) - - >
Foundation Il It Stub /\1 \ LL—] <|Q R (Typ.) B
e Stub Column Jﬁ/;u; Column Jﬁ/;[; ‘ D T 30°
‘ [ 1'-8" Lap (Min.) __— Direction of Traffic [~ see Instructions - _
‘ ‘ Bars V Evenly Note 1B R Thickness=t;
Foundation Ll POt ze SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION SHIM DETAIL BASE PLATE DETAIL
\{ | | L & Number)
: | . BASE CONNECTION DATA SHIM
} | #4 Bars @ 12" Centers 3" Cover (Typ.) Stoel
| (See Foundation Notes) Post & Stub| A B c D R ¢ L W Torﬂye L M
biead PLAN Section* ! 2 1| (Ibf*in)
See Base Connections
Or Alternative Base S 3x5.7 4" 7" 3/4" 2" 5/16" 1" 1/2" 1/4" | 90 = 20 | 1-1/4"| 9/16"
Connection For Detail wexi2 | 4 | 10" [ 3/4° | 20 | 3/8" |1-5/8"| 5/8" | 1/4" |270  45|1-3/8"|11/16"
— MULTI-COLUMN SIGN ASSEMBLY — \ %@u@o%l;cllﬂgn W 8x18 |5-1/4"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |2-3/4"| 7/16" |1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|1-3/4"|13/16"
. W 8x24 |6-1/2"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |3-1/4"| 7/16" | 1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|2-1/8"|13/16"
T “ " " " " " " " " " "
FOUNDATION NOTES: = o W 10x33 8 16 1-1/4"14-3/4"| 9/16 2 1 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/8"|1-1/16
] ] ] N S Finished W 12x45 10" 18" 1-1/4" 6" 9/16" 2" 1" 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/4"|1-1/16"
ngnlfgﬁcn/iz“bo;r??l/’ Zi]uei\l/ta}i‘,l’vtpljveeclzztd oVCiers.‘;liz;glrice?ve%Ste B i Grade * Designations: (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight in pounds per linear foot).
f BASE CONNECTION
At the Contractor's option, the #4 tie bars at 12" o.c. may be l H HWH HT Depth of
replaced by D10 Spiral Wire @ 6" pitch, with three flat turns X ) Base Plate Section
at the top and one flat turn at the bottom in accordance with s H‘ﬁ/‘ Base Bolt With 3 i A e €
ificati S) ashers & Hex Nut | ——— Column c =
Specification 415. S on Each Bolt. See o ‘ — —
Jlo Table for Bolt Dia. & ‘ 5;’”9”” W, 1 R (Typ.) ’ y < [ \
For precast foundations, the circular cross section shown =|R TOffC/UE‘- See Assembly plate — | YP/ ~=p e I}
may be substituted with an octagon shape. The out-to-out g ~ Of Base Instructions. ! w, To ol R (Typ.)
distance between parallel edges must be greater than or S 3 ‘ Basg ] Washer (Typ.) e \\@
equal to the diameter in the Foundation Data table. Use the o N ADDED: Optional - — — Plate . 1 =
same reinforcing diameter with centered placement and a 3 ) Remove All ) H.S. Base Bolt / : _ "
minimum 3" cover. n 2.5" @ casting holes Ggivanizing ‘ %Z’(;’Zﬁrég Dia. =L, Column Plate T(ggkg;?;e)aomg
at either end for ;G340 "re; - | W AN SECTION B-B BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
BASE CONNECTION NOTES: precast foundation = | N Bolt a=lill
* hi ‘ Keeper ‘ Washer (Typ.) . I
1. Assembly of Base Instructions: ) =" Re’,’ﬁﬁréf} = % — Plate /—Eq‘ﬁ ' St/ffgner Plate *Hez
A. Place one washer on each Base Bolt between the Bottom <|3 ‘ . a | B Bottom Base Plate R Thickness=t, — 1
Base Plate and the head of high strength Base Bolt, 20 = > U‘f =\ 2R
place the next washer between the Bottom Base Plate Slo : RN ‘ h& o
and the Bolt Keeper Plate; add the Top Base Plate & | ‘ S . i ‘ >~ Washer (Typ.) s N
section and place the third washer between the Top Base = \ Foundation 2 N\Ni “l
Plate and the Nut. ! | — Bars V_(See ! : b| d | b 1
B. Shim as required to plumb column. Provide 2-0.0149" ‘ 1 Table For | Stub L = % f
thick (28 gauge) and 2-0.0329" thick (21 gauge) shims Size & Number) ] Zolumn ————1 h
per column. ‘ __—1Direction of Traffic [~
R e Bl o o sible with & 12 | | #4 Bars @ 12" Centers SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION BASE PLATE DETAIL  STIFFENER PLATE DETAIL
to 15" wrench (this will bed the washers and shims and ‘ /1 (See Foundation Notes)
clear the bolt threads). :
B. Loosen each BRase Bolt one turn. | ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION DATA
C. Under the supervision of the Engineer, use a calibrated ) ¢/ Il
wrench to tighten bolts to the torque prescribed in the 3 | Coiqscs}ete Steel a b c d e t L R Torque g h w.
Table. Over tightened Base Bolts will not be permitted. O S Section* 2 2 (Ibf*in) 2
D. /ig;gnti/;reaﬂrse;tt dj;{r;;t/gg Wlatlc;#éi;o prevent nut EN H H ’ H H W6x12 | 4-3/4"| 1-1/8" |1-3/16"] 2-1/2" o 1/2" | 5/8" | 3/8" |270=45| 5-1/8" o 14"
9. g g 9 | ‘ wéex18 | 5-3/4"\| 1-1/2" | 1-3/8" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/16"| 5/8" | 3/4" |7/16"|445+75| 6-1/4" |2-3/16" 1/4"
3. Assemble Post to Stub with Base Bolts and three flat | W 8x24 7" 1-3/4" | 1-3/8" | 3-1/2" | 2-3/8" | 3/4" | 3/4" |7/16"|445+75 8" 2-3/8" 5/16"
;vas;)ft:ersBper bBolgt(S_ee BasedConnect/'rcl)nIDetta/'/sé)_. " i \ »‘ }_M W10x33] & o 1-9/16" 7 2.3/4" | 3/4" | 1" |9/16" 580290 & 2-3/4" | 5/16"
Nlogte gn ase Bolts in accordance with Instructions wi Wizxas| & > 1-0/16'| 4 > 3/ | 1 [9/16'[580-90 & > 516"
: ELEVATION - - - — - - -
4 Weld B plate to Post & Stub " o the Alt ; * Designations: (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight in pounds per linear foot).
. We ase Plate to Pos ub or if using the Alternate
Connection Detail weld Base Plate and Stiffeners to Post ———————— FOUNDATION —/——
and Stub. ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION
5. Orient Stub Post according to direction of traffic.
=| DESCRIPTION:
revisicn |2 FY 2024-25 INDEX sHeeT
9 FDOT% MULTI-COLUMN GROUND SIGN
11701/2& |3 —=— STANDARD PLANS 700-020| 2 of 3
o«




8:56:47 AM

5/29/2024

H.S. Base Bolt With 3 See Base
FOUNDATION DATA Wachers & Hex Nut Plate Detail C
s cElib| Reint ravih a0 S ) c_
Dia. Depth orumn : aole ror bo 1a. ' —~
STATE OF FLORIDA Possécf;oiiub e P Length |Bars V Torque. See Assembly * Column *
Of Base Instructions. I — 1)
WELCOME CENTER S 3x5.7 | 2-0" | 4-0" | 3-0" | 10-#6 W __ Washer (Typ.) R (Typ.)
W 6x12 >0" | 6-0" | 3-0" | 10-#6 1 ‘ & \@
i Top Base Plate—~__| |
W 8xi18 | 2-4" | 7-6" | 4-0" | 8-#8 Remove All \A | ‘ - ‘
W 8x24 | 2-4" | 8-6" | 4-0" | 8-#8 Runs 01 Beads /’L"' | Shims As Required | boce Boft | Plate Thickness=0.0149" (28 Gauge)
W 10x33 | 2-4" | 10-3" | 4-0" | 8-#8 In Washer Area ‘ [1 . Bolt Keeper Plate ‘ Dia. = L, SECTION A-A BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
W 12x45 | 2-8" | 11'-3"| 5-0" | 10-#8 Shims As 'H' L ﬁ Washer (Typ.) 5
Diameter Required - | — | L/2 | |
Y J A *J ¢ ¢ L
Conne?taigi (See Table) Mé = ‘ e ~— Bottom Base Plate = "k »“
Detail | i ] i \
| - Il I w,; \ \R Washer (Typ.) - - >
Foundation Il I Stub /\1 \ LL—] <|Q R (Typ.) B
e Stub Column Jﬁ/;u; Column Jﬁ/;[; ‘ D T 30°
‘ | I'-8" Lap (Min.) ___—1 Direction of Traffic ~—__ see K,NSUL]ICB“ONS Thick -
‘ ‘ gagie\(/j (Esveegly ote R Thickness=t;
Foundation \ | Tgb/e For Size SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION SHIM DETAIL BASE PLATE DETAIL
| | Lt & Number)
\{ | ! BASE CONNECTION DATA SHIM
} | #4 Bars @ 12" Centers 3" Cover (Typ.) Stoel
S (See Foundation Notes) Post & Stub| A B c D R t L w (T,Z,Cfféj’ L M
SR ) PLAN Section* 2 !
See Base Connections
Or Alternative Base S 3x5.7 4" 7" 3/4" 2 | 5/16"| 1" 1/2" | 1/4" |90 = 20 |1-1/4"| 9/16"
Connection For Detail Wwexiz | 4 | 10 | 34" | 2 | 3/8" |1-5/8"| 5/8" | 174 |270 % 45|1-3/8"|11/16"
— MULTI-COLUMN SIGN ASSEMBLY — \ %@u@o%r;cllﬂgn W 8x18 |5-1/4"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |2-3/4"| 7/16" | 1-3/4"| 3/4" | 3/8" |445 + 75|1-3/4"|13/16"
N W 8x24 |6-1/2"|12-1/2"| 7/8" |3-1/4"|7/16" |1-3/4"| 3/4" 3/8" 445 + 75|2-1/8"|13/16"
T o " " " " " " " " P ™
FOUNDATION NOTES: = o W 10x33 8 16 1-1/4"14-3/4"| 9/16 2 1 1/2" |580 + 90|2-3/8"|1-1/16
5 S Finished W 12x45 | 10" 18" |1-1/4"| 6" | 9/16" | 2" 1" 1/2" 580 + 90| 2-3/4"|1-1/16"
,iq

The foundation may be either precast or cast-in-place. Use

rade

* Designations: (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight in pounds per linear foot).

Reinforcing bars or equivalent Welded Wire Reinforcement. i 6
f BASE CONNECTION
At the Contractor's option, the #4 tie bars at 12" o.c. may be T M ? Depth of
replaced by D10 Spiral Wire @ 6" pitch, with three flat turns ; Base Plate Section
at the top and one flat turn at the bottom in accordance with S IR H'ﬁ/‘ Bﬁsre Bgll;_/W/tZ%’ M Column 5_1 r_f
Specification 415. 2 I I e  Bolt See o Cgﬁ ’_75
Sl I ‘ I Table for Bolt Dia. & ‘ 5;/ffe”ef W, R (Typ.) < [ \
For precast foundations, the circular cross section shown s = I I Té)frque. 5;5‘6’ Assembly plate — | YP-) ~—= | <}
may be substituted with an octagon shape. The out-to-out E] =~ I I Base Instructionss ! w, To ©| R (Typ.)
distance between parallel edges must be greater than or S 3 1 ‘ T Stub Column ‘ Basg 7 Washer (Typ.) e \\@
equal to the diameter in the Foundation Data table. Use the o N e H — — Plate ] O =
same reinforcing diameter with centered placement and a 3 Remove All ) H.S. Base Bolt : _ "
minimum 3" cover. el H 1 H " Gaé\/agizigg ‘ ?&’Z’c;)z;?rég Dia. = L, Plate T(/;/gkgsjge)0.0MQ
uns Or Beads
| - | W !
I I (o) In Washer Area i ‘ |"= 2 \ il SECTION B-B BOLT KEEPER PLATE DETAIL
. - Bolt 21
BASE CONNECTION .NOTES. H H\ Shims As / 1 KePelp?r 1 Washer (Typ.) Stiff Plat 4
1. Assembly of Base Instructions: o = I Required = — ate = Irrener Flate —— =
A. Place one washer on each Base Bolt between the Bottom < % ‘ —— Optional 2.5" @ . ol ‘ B = Bottom Base Plate R Thickness=t, I 1
Base Plate and the head of high strength Base Bolt; Sl Casting Holes At ”‘,} ‘ U\ 2R
place the next washer between the Bottom Base Plate Slo ! Either End For ‘ h& o
and the Bolt Keeper Plate; add the Top Base Plate g ‘ Precast Foundation N . W ‘ >~ Washer (Typ.) = X
section and place the third washer between the Top Base = \ Foundation 2 N\Ni “l
Plate and the Nut. ! | — Bars V_(See ! : b| d | b 1
B. Shim as required to plumb column. Provide 2-0.0149" ‘ - 75'ab/e&For b 1 Stub B =g % T
thick (28 gauge) and 2-0.0329" thick (21 gauge) shims ize & Number) L Colump ———1 "
per column. ! o .
__—1Direction of Traffic [~
2 e B o aaemng Instruct one: | - #4 Bars @ 12" Centers SIDE ELEVATION FRONT ELEVATION BASE PLATE DETAIL  STIFFENER PLATE DETAIL
A. Tighten Base Bolts to the maximum possible with a 12" ' =l (See Foundation Notes)
to 15" wrench (this will bed the washers and shims and ‘ /1
clear the bolt threads). :
B. Loosen each Base Bolt one turn. : ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION DATA
C. Under the supervision of the Engineer, use a calibrated @ ‘ | L class II Toraue
Table. Over Hightencd Bace Bolte will hot be pormitted. S v conerete section’| ° ’ ‘ ‘ e |G|k R | o " Y2
D. /Burr t.hrea_,qs att djunctiog Wit/h nut to prevent nut EN H H ‘ H H W6x12 | 4-3/4"| 1-1/8" |1-3/16"| 2-1/2" o 1/2" | 5/8" | 3/8" | 270+45| 5-1/8" o 1/4"
00sening. freat damaged galvanizing. - ! W8x18 | 5-3/4"| 1-1/2" |1-3/8" | 2-3/4" | 2-3/16"| 5/8" | 3/4" | 7/16"| 44575 6-1/4" | 2-3/16" | 1/4"
3. Assemble Post to Stub with Base Bo(ts and t.hree flat | ., W 8x24 7" 1-3/4" | 1-3/8" | 3-1/2" | 2-3/8" | 3/4" | 3/4" |7/16"|445+75 8" 2-3/8" 5/16"
e e o o eeasaanee 1ot racons with ! e 7 N 7 2222 3 Rl 07 2 N 2 i N
Nogte > W 12x45| 8" 2" 1-9/16" 4" 3" 3/4" 1" 19/16"|580+90| 8" 3" 5/16"
' ELEVATION ; ; ; T - ; ;
) ) * Designations: (Nominal Depth in inches) x (weight in pounds per linear foot).
4. Weld Base Plate to Post & Stub or if using the Alternate
Cogngctlbon Detail weld Base Plate and Stiffeners to Post FOUNDATION
and Stub. ALTERNATIVE BASE CONNECTION
5. Orient Stub Post according to direction of traffic.
FOUNDATION AND BASE CONNECTION DETAILS
=| DESCRIPTION:
RE\L/A[\';TON S FY 2025-26 INDEX SHEET
9 FDOTi§ MULTI-COLUMN GROUND SIGN
11/01/24 |3 —=—" STANDARD PLANS 700-020| 2of 3
4




